## SCHEDULE

# SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of land described as follows:

Being A. R. P.

- 2 0 0.6 Part Te Akau B 15B, Block IX, Awaroa Survey District.
- 3 9 Part Te Akau B 15B 2c 1A, Blocks IX and XII, Awaroa Survey District.
  1 24.2 Part Te Akau B 15B 2B 1, Block XIII, Awaroa 9
- 0 Survey District.

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 19824 (M.L. 18726), deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured red.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 4th day of October 1965.

#### PERCY B. ALLEN, Minister of Works. [L.S.] GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 34/3692; D.O. 18/7/50)

Declaring Land in a Roadway Laid Out in Blocks XII and XVI, Rotoma Survey District, Whakatane County, to be Road

### BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to section 421 of the Maori Affairs Act 1953, I, Brigadier Sir Bernard Edward Fergusson, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby declare the land described in the Schedule hereto and comprised in a roadway laid out by the Maori Land Court, by an order dated the 16th day of October 1962 the period 1962, to be road.

### SCHEDULE

### SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of land described as follows:

A. R. P. Being

- 0 23 '7)Parts 39A No. 1 Matata Parish; coloured yellow on 
   2 '6' plan M.O.W. 19802 (M.L. 17692).
   3 34 '6 Part 39A No. 3E Matata Parish; coloured blue on plan M.O.W. 19802 (M.L. 17692) and plan M.O.W. 19803 (M.L. 17694).

   4 '2 Part 39A No. 3E Matata Parish; coloured blue on plan M.O.W. 19803 (M.L. 17694).

Situated in Block XII, Rotoma Survey District.

Being A. R. P.

12 3 38 9 Part 39A No. 3E Matata Parish; coloured blue on plan M.O.W. 19803 (M.L. 17694).

Situated in Blocks XII and XVI, Rotoma Survey District.

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plans marked and coloured as above mentioned and deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 1st day of October 1965.

PERCY B. ALLEN, Minister of Works. IL.S. GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 35/724; D.O. 25/0/36)

Revoking Part of a Proclamation Defining the Middle Line of a Further Portion of the Wellington-Napier Railway (Lower Hutt Valley Duplication) in Block IV, Belmont Survey District, Hutt County

# BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, I, Brigadier Sir Bernard Edward Fergusson, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby revoke the Proclamation, dated the 30th day of July 1948 and published in *Gazette*, 5 August 1948, Volume II, at page 975, and registered as No. 3923, Wellington Land Registry, defining the middle line of a further portion of the Wellington-Napier Railway (Lower Hutt Valley Duplication) in so far as it affects the land described in the Schedule hereto.

#### SCHEDULE

#### WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 345 acres 3 roods 6.3 perches situated in Block IV, Belmont Survey District, Welling-ton R.D., and being Section 268 and part Sections 83, 84, and 210, Hutt District. All certificate of title No. DI/1146, Wellington Land Registry (limited as to parcels). Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 22nd day of September 1965.

PERCY B. ALLEN, Minister of Works. [L.S.] GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 19/530/1; D.O. 12/1/0)

Consenting to Land Being Taken for a Public School in Block XVI, Whangape Survey District, Hokianga County

# BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General

## ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 29th day of September 1965

#### HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, doth hereby consent to the land described in the Schedule hereto being taken for a public school.

### SCHEDULE

### NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of land situated in Block XVI, Whangape Survey District, North Auckland R.D., described as follows: A. R. P. Being

1.24

 $\begin{bmatrix} 1 & 24 \\ 3 & 32 & 2 \end{bmatrix}$  Parts Panguru X1 Block.

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 19246 (S.O. 44462), deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured yellow.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 31/2497; D.O. 50/23/150/0)

Amending an Order in Council Appointing Five Non-elective Members of the Manawatu Catchment Board

# BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General

## ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington this 20th day of October 1965

#### Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the Soil Conservation and Rivers Control Act 1941, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby amends the Order in Council, dated the 3rd day of August 1949 and published in *Gazette* of 4 August 1949, Volume II, page 1625, appointing five non-elective members of the Manawatu Catchment Board, as amended by Order in Council dated 12 October 1960 and published in *Gazette* of 20 October 1960 at page 1646, by deleting "District Soil Conservator, Department of Agriculture, Palmerston North" and substituting "Fields Superintendent, Department of Agri-culture, Palmerston North".

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 75/1)

Amending an Order in Council Appointing Five Non-elective Members of the Nelson Catchment Board

# BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 20th day of October 1965

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to the Soil Conservation and Rivers Control Act 1941, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby amends the Order in Council, dated the 3rd day of August 1949 and published in *Gazette* of 4 August 1949, at page 1625, appointing five non-elective members of the Nelson Catchment Board, as amended by Order in Council dated 13 April 1955 and published in *Gazette* of 21 April 1955 at page 680, by deleting the words "Instructor in Agri-culture, Department of Agriculture, Nelson" and substituting the words "Fields Superintendent, Department of Agriculture, Nelson". Nelson".

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 75/2)